Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the rate contributed by participating entities for
the HIC OPEB will be subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that are funded by
the Virginia General Assembly which was 100% of the actuarially determined contribution rate.
From July 1, 2018 on, employers are assumed to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined
contribution rates.  Based on those assumptions, the HIC OPEB’s Program’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of eligible
employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total HIC OPEB liability.

h) Sensitivity – The following presents the employers proportionate share of the net HIC OPEB

liability using the discount rate of 7%, as well as what the employer’s proportionate share of the
net HIC OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower
(6%) or 1% point higher (8%) than the current discount rate.

1%
Decrease

(6%)

Current
Discount

Rate
(7%)

1%
Increase

(8%)

Employer's proportionate share of
   the net HIC OPEB liability 53,171,000$   47,605,000$   42,871,000$

i) Payables – At June 30, 2019, the County and School Board component unit owed $339,965 to

the VRS HIC Program due to the timing of when contractually required contribution payments
become due.

156

County of Chesterfield, Virginia
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

F. Summary of Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources by OPEB Plan

 Component
Unit

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total  School Board

Deferred Outflows of Resources related to OPEB

Deferred investment experience:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 135,271$   5,876$   141,147$   123,041$
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust - Line of Duty 54,472   -   54,472   -

Deferred OPEB difference between expected and actual:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust -   -   -   1,977,527
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust - Line of Duty 2,748,546  -   2,748,546  -
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -   -   1,186,000
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 684,274   53,726   738,000   67,000

Deferred change in assumptions:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust -   -   -   4,366,327
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust - Line of Duty 631,684   -   631,684   -

Deferred change in proportionate share:
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program -   -   -   1,101,000
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -   -   657,000
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan -   -   -   71,000

Deferred contributions:
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program -   -   -   3,753,385
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -   -   1,628,388
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 938,739   73,706   1,012,445  110,532